
 

 
Agenda 

 
 
 
 
 

Audit and Governance 

Committee 
 
 
 

Date: Thursday 23 April 2015 

Time: 6.00 pm 

Place: St Aldate's Room, Town Hall 

 
For any further information please contact:  

Jennifer Thompson, Committee and Members Services 

Officer 

Telephone: 01865 252275 

Email: democraticservices@oxford.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
As a matter of courtesy, if you intend to record the meeting please let the 
Contact Officer know how you wish to do this before the start of the meeting. 



 

 

HOW TO OBTAIN A COPY OF THE AGENDA 

 

In order to reduce the use of resources, our carbon footprint and our costs we will no 
longer produce paper copies of agenda over and above our minimum internal and 
Council member requirement. Paper copies may be looked at the Town Hall 
Reception and at Customer Services, St Aldate’s and at the Westgate Library 

 

A copy of the agenda may be:- 

- Viewed on our website – mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk 

- Downloaded from our website 

- Subscribed to electronically by registering online at mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk 

- Sent to you in hard copy form upon payment of an annual subscription. 

 

 

 
 

Audit and Governance Committee 
 
Membership 
 
 
Chair Councillor James Fry  
 
Vice-Chair 
 

Councillor Jean Fooks  

Members Councillor Van Coulter  

 Councillor Roy Darke  

 Councillor Mike Rowley  

 Councillor Scott Seamons  

 Councillor David Thomas  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

AGENDA 
 
 
  Pages 
   

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 

 

 The quorum for this Committee is three Members and substitutes are 
allowed. 
 

 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 

 

3 AUDIT PLAN FOR YEAR END 31 MARCH 2015 

 

7 - 28 

 Report of the external auditor. 
 
Purpose: this sets out how the Council’s external auditors, Ernst& Young, 
intend to carry out their responsibilities and summarises their assessment of 
key risks in respect of the audit for the year ending 31 March 2015. 
 
The Committee is asked to discuss the report. 
 

 

4 ANNUAL FEE LETTER 2015-16 

 

29 - 32 

 Report of the external auditor. 
 
Purpose: this confirms the audit and certification work that the Council’s 
external auditors, Ernst& Young propose to undertake for the 2015-16 
financial year at Oxford City Council 
 
The Committee is asked to note the report. 
  
 

 

5 LOCAL GOVERNMENT AUDIT COMMITTEE BRIEFING 

 

33 - 44 

 Briefing paper from the external auditor. 
 

 

6 INTERNAL AUDIT RISK ASSESSMENT & PLAN 2015-16 

 

45 - 68 

 Report of the Head of Finance. 
 
There will also be a verbal presentation by PWC on the Annual Internal Audit 
Report. 
 
Purpose: to approve the audit plan for 2015-16 and outline the process for 
procurement the service for the provision of internal audit services. 
 
Recommendations: 
1. That the Audit and Governance Committee approve the Audit Plan for 

2015-16 as shown in Appendix A. 
 

 



 

2. That members note the process for the procurement of the internal audit 
service 

 

7 INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT - HOUSING RENTS 

 

69 - 86 

 Report of the internal auditor. 
 
Purpose: the report summarises the evaluation of controls and processes in 
place for housing rents. 
 
The Committee is asked to discuss and note the report. 
 

 

8 INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT - SPORTS PITCH BOOKING 

 

87 - 104 

 Report of the internal auditor. 
 
Purpose: the report summarises the review of the controls and processes in 
place relating to Sports Pitch and Facilities Booking. 
 
The Committee is asked to discuss and note the report. 
 

 

9 INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT - ROSEHILL COMMUNITY CENTRE 

 

105 - 130 

 Report of the Head of Finance 
Report of the internal auditor 
 
Purpose: To present to Audit and Governance members a ‘lessons learned’ 
report undertaken by the Council’s auditors PWC on the capital project for the 
construction of a new Community Centre at Rosehill. 
 
Recommendation:  
That the Audit and Governance Committee note the PWC report together 
with the management response 
 

 

10 PROGRESS ON IMPLEMENTATION OF AUDIT 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

 

131 - 138 

 Report of the Head of Finance. 
 
Purpose: report progress on the implementation of internal and external 
audit recommendations. 
 
Recommendation: The Audit and Governance Committee is asked to note 
progress with the recommendations listed in Appendix A. 
 

 

11 INVESTIGATION TEAM UPDATE REPORT 

 

139 - 148 

 Report of the Head of Finance 
 
Purpose of report: to report to Members the activity and performance of the 
Investigation Team for the period 1 April 2014 to 31 March 2015, and the 

 



 

plans for the development of the Investigation Service going forward. 
 
The Committee is asked to note the report. 
 

12 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

 

149 - 152 

 Minutes of the meeting held on 26 February 2015. 
 

 

13 DATES AND TIMES OF MEETINGS 

 

 

 The Committee will meet at 6.00pm in the Town Hall on the following dates: 
 
Monday 29 June 2015 
Tuesday 15 September (note proposed change of date) 
Wednesday 16 December (note proposed change of date). 
 

 



 

DECLARING INTERESTS 
 
General duty 
 
You must declare any disclosable pecuniary interests when the meeting reaches the item on the 
agenda headed “Declarations of Interest” or as soon as it becomes apparent to you. 
 
What is a disclosable pecuniary interest? 
 
Disclosable pecuniary interests relate to your* employment; sponsorship (ie payment for expenses 
incurred by you in carrying out your duties as a councillor or towards your election expenses); 
contracts; land in the Council’s area; licences for land in the Council’s area; corporate tenancies; 
and securities.  These declarations must be recorded in each councillor’s Register of Interests which 
is publicly available on the Council’s website. 
 
Declaring an interest 
 
Where any matter disclosed in your Register of Interests is being considered at a meeting, you must 
declare that you have an interest.  You should also disclose the nature as well as t
[...]
 & Young Global Limited.

Ernst & Young LLP, 1 More London Place, London, SE1 2AF.

© 2015 Ernst & Young LLP. Published in the UK.  
All Rights Reserved.

ED None

1594410.indd (UK) 03/15. Artwork by Creative Services Group Design.

In line with EY’s commitment to minimise its impact on the environment, this document 
has been printed on paper with a high recycled content.

Information in this publication is intended to provide only a general outline of the subjects covered. 
It should neither be regarded as comprehensive nor sufficient for making decisions, nor should it be 
used in place of professional advice. Ernst & Young LLP accepts no responsibility for any loss arising 
from any action taken or not taken by anyone using this material.

ey.com/uk

44



 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
To:  Audit and Governance Committee 
 
Date: 23 April 2015  

 
Report of:  Head of Finance 
 
Title of Report:  Internal Audit Risk Assessment and Plan 2015-16 
 

 
Summary and Recommendations 

 
Purpose of report:  To approve the audit plan for 2015-16 and outline the 
process for procurement the service for the provision of internal audit 
services. 
 
Key decision:  No  
 
Executive lead member: Councillor Ed Turner 
 
Policy Framework: Budgetary Framework 
 
Recommendation(s):  
 
1) That the Audit and Governance Committee approve the Audit Plan for 
2015-16 as shown in Appendix A. 
 
2) That members note the process for the procurement of the internal audit 
service.   

 
Appendices 
 
Appendix A – Internal Audit Risk Assessment and Plan 2015/16 
 
Background 

 
Purpose of Internal Audit 
1 The purpose of internal audit is to provide the Council, through the Audit 

and Governance Committee, with an independent and objective opinion 
on risk management, control and governance and their effectiveness in 
achieving the organisations agreed objectives. This opinion forms part of 
the framework of assurances that the Council receives and should be 
used to help inform the Annual Gover
[...]
 objectives will 
be reported within our final individual internal audit reports. 

In developing our internal audit risk assessment and plan we have taken into account the requirement to 
produce an annual internal audit opinion by determining the level of internal audit coverage over the audit 
universe and key risks. We do notbelieve that the level of agreed resources will impact adversely on the 
provision of the annual internal audit opinion. 

Other sources of assurance 
In developing our internal audit risk assessment and plan we have taken into account other sources of 
assurance and have considered the extent to which reliance can be placed upon these other sources.Other 
sources of assurance for each auditable unit are noted in our Risk Assessment in section 3 of this document, 
and a summary is given below. 

The other sources of assurance for Oxford City Council are as follows: 

• External audit work; 

52



DRAFT 

 PwC •3 

• External inspections and awards; 

• ISO accreditations; and 

• The outcomes of previous internal audit reviews. 

We do not intend to place reliance upon these other sources of assurance. 

Key contacts 
Meetings have been held with the following key personnel during the planning process: 

Name, Job Title Name, Job Title Name, Job Title 

Organisational Development 

and Corporate Services 

Community Services City Regeneration and 

Housing 

Jackie Yates, Executive Director Tim Sadler, Executive Director David Edwards, Executive Director 

Simon Howick. Head of Human 

Resources and Facilities 

Graham Bourton, Head of Oxford 

Direct Services 

Jane Winfield, Regeneration and 

Major Projects Team 

Jeremy Thomas, Head of Law and 

Governance (Monitoring Officer) 

Ian Brooke, Head of Leisure, Parks 

and Communities 

Stephen Clarke, Head of Housing 

and Property 

Helen Bishop, Head of Customer 

Services 

NathanVear, Interim Head of 

Environmental Development 

Michael Crofton-Briggs, Head of 

City Development 

Nig
[...]
context requires, other member firms of PricewaterhouseCoopers International Limited, each of which is a separate and independent 
legal entity. 

 

 

 

104



 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
To:  Audit and Governance Committee 
 
Date: 23 April 2015  

 
Report of:  Head of Finance 
 
Title of Report:  Internal Audit Report 2014-15  
 Rosehill Community Centre  
 

 
Summary and Recommendations 

 
Purpose of report:  To present to Audit and Governance members a ‘lessons 
learned’ report undertaken by the Council’s auditors PWC on the capital 
project for the construction of a new Community Centre at Rosehill. 
 
Key decision:  No  
 
Executive lead member: Councillor Ed Turner 
 
Policy Framework: Budgetary Framework 
 
Recommendation(s):  
 
1) That the Audit and Governance Committee note the PWC report together 
with the management response  
 

 
Appendices 
 
Appendix A – Internal Audit Report 
 
Background 

 
1 On the 24th September 2014 the City Executive Board (CEB) received a 

report requesting project approval for the award of a tender for the 
construction of Rose Hill Community Centre.   
 

2 The report indicated that despite value engineering; the project cost would 
exceed both the budget build estimate (£3.486 million) and the overall 
budget allocation (£4.286 million).  It therefore asked CEB to recommend 

105

Agenda Item 9



to Council an increase to the budget allocation of £478k, bringing the total 
budget to £4.764 million.  
 

3 Consequently Members requested officers undertake a review of the 
project to understand what lessons could be learnt in order to protect 
subsequent capital projects/budgets.  Price Waterhouse Coopers (PWC), 
the Council’s internal auditors were commissioned to undertake this work. 
Their report is attached at Appendix A and sets out a number of detailed 
recommendations. 

 
Management Response 
 
4 Management welcome this report which has highlighted a number of 

issues from the inception of the project through to pr
[...]
n with 
such disclosure and to apply any relevant exemptions which may exist under the Legislation to such report.  If, following 

or any part thereof, it shall ensure that any 
disclaimer which PwC has included or may subsequently wish to include in the information is reproduced in full in any 

and solely for the purpose and on the terms agreed with 
no liability (including for negligence) to anyone else in 

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP. All rights reserved. In this document, "PwC" refers to PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP 
(a limited liability partnership in the United Kingdom), which is a member firm of PricewaterhouseCoopers International 

130



 

 

 
 
 
 
                                                                                     
 
To:   Audit & Governance Committee    
 
Date:   23 April 2015  
 
Item No:      

 
Report of:  Head of Finance 
 
Title of Report:  Progress on Implementation of Audit Recommendations 
 

 
Summary and Recommendations 
 
Purpose of report:  To report progress on the implementation of internal and 
external audit recommendations. 
 
Key decision:  No 
 
Executive Lead Member: Councillor Ed Turner 
          
Policy Framework:  Corporate Plan – Efficient, Effective Council 
 
Recommendation(s):  The Audit and Governance Committee is asked to 
note progress with the recommendations listed in Appendix A. 

 
Appendix A – Internal and External Audit Recommendation Tracker 
 
Background 
1. The outcomes of all internal and external audit reports are reported to this 

Committee. Each report includes recommendations or agreed actions, a 
summary of those recommendations which remain outstanding together 
with updated management responses is provided in Appendix A. 

 
2. Each recommendation is marked with a % complete which correlates to a 

red/amber/green rating depending on the percentage of completeness.  
Up to 25% complete is marked red, between 25% and 75% complete is 
amber and over 75% complete is green.  However, any 
[...]
urson & 
Ed Bonn

30/4/15 50 The use of a booking software will be 
investigated and will form part of a wider review 
of online booking across the Council's services.  
Using Agresso to raise invoices will ensure that 
all booking are invoiced timely and accuratley

Sports pitch and facility 
bookings

March 2015 Sports bookings can be made on line, but 
because the reference number is not in line 
with those identified on the system it is 
difficulate to allocate the funds against the 
sports booking withough confirmation from 
the customer

Low Payments by cash and cheque increase risk of 
loss or theft.  Efficiencies available through 
increase use of electronic online payment options 
are not achieved.

Emma Burson & Ed 
Bonn

Emma Burson & 
Ed Bonn

30/4/15 50 Invoice being raised on Agresso will allow online 
payments to be allocated against invoices.

137



T
his page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
To: Audit & Governance Committee  
 
Date: 23rd April 2015    

 
Report of:  Head of Finance  
 
Title of Report: Investigation Team Update 
 

 
Summary and Recommendations 

 
Purpose of report:  
1. To report to Members the activity and performance of the Investigation 
Team for the period 1 April 2014 to 31 March 2015, and the plans for the 

development of the Investigation Service going forward. 
          
Key decision Yes 
 
Executive lead member: Councillor Ed Turner 
 
Policy Framework: None 
 
Recommendation(s): That the report be noted  
 

 
Appendices 
 
Appendix 1 – Internal Investigations – Exempt from publication 
 
 
Background 
 
1. The remit of the Investigation Team is to protect Oxford City Council 

against fraud through prevention, detection, deterrence and redress. 
Minimising losses through fraud provides increased assurance that 
resources within the Council are being used for their intended purpose and 
that public funds are protected. 

 
 
 
 

 

139

Agenda Item 11



2 
 

Performance 
 
2. There are t
[...]
 generation from 
working with our partners. 

 
 

145



8 
 

Risk Implications 
 
31. The risk of fraud both from within the Councils business and impacting on 

the Councils business may be significant. The maintaining of a fraud 
investigation resource will act as a deterrent to fraudulent activity and the 
saving; both cashable and non-cashable is likely to more than offset the 
cost of running the Investigating Team 

 
Environmental Impact 
 
32. The majority of visits undertaken by staff on the team are done using the 

Council pool vehicles. All staff are carbon footprint aware and always seek 
out the most environmentally friendly way of delivering the service. 

 

Name and contact details of author:- 
 
Scott Warner 
Investigations Manager 
Finance / Corporate Investigation Team 
Tel:  01865 252158  e-mail:  swarner2@oxford.gov.uk 
 

146



Document is Restricted

147

By virtue of paragraph(s) 2, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday 26 February 2015 
 
COUNCILLORS PRESENT: Councillors Fry (Chair), Fooks (Vice-Chair), Darke, 
Munkonge, Rowley, Seamons and Thomas. 
 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT: Tanya Bandekar (Service Manager, Revenues and 
Benefits), Nigel Kennedy (Head of Finance), Jeremy Thomas (Head of Law and 
Governance), Jennifer Thompson (Law and Governance), Anna Winship 
(Financial Accounting Manager). 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Christopher Dickens (Pricewaterhousecoopers (PWC)), Mick 
West (Ernst & Young), Alan Witty (Ernst & Young). 
 
 
40. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Coulter (Councillor 
Munkonge substituted). 
 
41. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
42. CERTIFICATION OF CLAIMS AND RETURNS ANNUAL REPORT 

2013-14 
 
The Committee considered the report of the Council’s external auditor 
summarising the results of work on Oxford City Council’s 2013-14 claims and 
returns. 
 
Mick West introduced the report and explained the key points.  
 
Tanya Bandekar and Nigel Kennedy explained the steps taken to address the 
points raised in the audit and to reduce the number and value of errors and said: 

• The Department of Works and Pensions recalculated subsidy payments 
based on the audit findings: these penalties were not within the council’s or 
the auditor’s control. 

• The Council had taken the opportunity of presenting additional cases for 
testing and had improved checks and documentation prior to the audit, which 
had reduced the overall error rate. 

• Benefit payments of £65 million were made, so the overall error rate was low 
in value and lower than many comparable authorities. 

• Managers were analysing causes of repeated errors; ensuring new staff were 
fully trained; and working with the auditors and the claimants to reduce 
errors.  

 
The Committee requested more detail and background to the figures in the 
report, and comparisons with other local authorities. 
 
The Committee noted the report and the assurance that the recommendations 
and action were completed. 149

Agenda Item 12



 

 
43. AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 2014-15 
 
The Committee considered the report from the Council’s external auditors 
providing a progress report and an overview of the proposed timetable for the 
2014-15 audit. 
 
Alan Witty said that the audit team was fully staffed and had the necessary skills 
to cope with the complexity of the work. There would be early testing for final 
accounts and work would be brought forward where possible. 
 
The Committee noted the progress report and timetable for the 2014-15 audit. 
 
44. LOCAL GOVERNMENT AUDIT COMMITTEE BRIEFING 
 
The Committee considered the briefing paper supplied by the Council’s external 
auditor. 
 
The Committee noted the points set out in the paper, in particular the 
implications of changes to the deadlines for submission of accounts from 
2017/18 onwards. 
 
45. PROTECTING THE PUBLIC PURSE - FRAUD BRIEFING 2014 
 
The Committee considered the briefing supplied by the Council’s external 
auditor. 
 
In answer to questions from the Committee, Mick West and Nigel Kennedy said: 

• Queries about the reliability of some of the data had been raised with the 
Audit Commission who produced the briefing. 

• The national fraud report contained a detailed fraud checklist which the 
Council may wish to use. 

• The Department for Work and Pensions had taken on responsibility for all 
benefit fraud investigation. The Council retained a team of 5.9FTE to cover all 
other fraud work for this council and take on work for other authorities. The 
aim was to recover the running costs from insourced work and the money 
recovered or not paid out as a result of fraud detection and prevention. 

• Publicity for individual cases acted as a deterrent. Policies and procedures 
which took account of opportunities for fraud helped prevent it occurring. 

• It may be possible to provide information about other local authorities’ 
successful detection of tenancy fraud. 

 
The Committee noted the briefing. 
 
46. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS QUARTER 3 2014/15 - 

PRICEWATERHOUSECOOPERS 
 
The Committee considered the report of the Head of Finance on behalf of the 
Council’s internal auditors, PWC, setting out progress made in delivering the 
2014/15 internal audit plan. 
 
Christopher Dickens introduced the report and along with Nigel Kennedy 
answered questions. He said that any reports showing medium or high risks 
would be circulated to the Committee as soon as these were ready. 

150



 

 
The Committee noted the report and the progress made on delivering the action 
plan. 
 
47. PROGRESS ON IMPLEMENTATION OF AUDIT RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
The Committee considered the report of the Head of Finance setting out the 
progress made on the implementation of internal and external audit 
recommendations. 
 
Anna Winship introduced the report and answered questions. She said that all 
community centres and associations now had leases, or licences to occupy, or 
were in premises run directly by the council.  
 
The Committee noted the report and the changes to the tracker; and asked for a 
report at the next meeting on agreements with the centres and the council’s 
remaining risks and liabilities. 
 
48. RISK MANAGEMENT QUARTERLY REPORTING: QUARTER 3 

2014/2015 
 
The Committee considered the report of the Head of Finance giving updates to 
both corporate and service risks at the end of Quarter 3, 31 December 2014. 
 
Anna Winship introduced the report and answered questions. She said that: 

• Business continuity plans were being assessed and tested. 

• The corporate risk register showed that service areas risks had reduced. 

• There was a definition of ‘catastrophic risk’ with an associated threshold 
value. Only the council’s treasury management fell into this category because 
of the value of investments. 

• The risk register was regularly reviewed although dates were not always 
updated. A full review and update of the register was due.  

 
The Committee noted the report. 
 
49. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
The Committee agreed to approve the minutes of the meeting held on 18 
December 2014 as a true and accurate record. 
 
50. DATES AND TIMES OF MEETINGS 
 
The Committee noted the dates and times of future meetings. 
 
The Committee agreed to move the 22 September meeting to the previous week 
and to move the 21 December meeting to the previous week  
 
The Committee asked for a report on the risks associated with business rates 
collection and retention, including the work carried out by the Finance Scrutiny 
Panel. 
 
The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 7.20 pm 
 
 

151



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Audit Plan for year end 31 March 2015
	4 Annual Fee Letter 2015-16
	5 Local Government Audit Committee briefing
	6 Internal Audit Risk Assessment & Plan 2015-16
	Internal Audit Risk Assessment & Plan 2015-16

	7 Internal audit report - Housing rents
	8 Internal audit report - Sports Pitch booking
	9 Internal audit report - Rosehill community centre
	Internal audit - Rosehill community centre - Auditor's report

	10 Progress on implementation of Audit recommendations
	Audit Tracker April 2015
	cvhtmsrv


	11 Investigation Team update report
	Investigation Team update Appendix 1

	12 Minutes of the previous meeting



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE 
COMMITTEE 

 
Thursday 23 April 2015  
 
 
 
 
COUNCILLORS PRESENT: Councillors Fry (Chair), Fooks (Vice-Chair), 
Coulter, Darke, Rowley, Seamons and Thomas. 
 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT: Christopher Dickens (Pricewaterhousecoopers (PWC)), 
Nigel Kennedy (Head of Financial Services), Jane Lubbock (Head of Business 
Improvement and Technology), Mark Spriggs (Community Centres Co-
ordinator), Jeremy Thomas (Head of Law and Governance), Jennifer Thompson 
(Law and Governance), Scott Warner (Investigations Manager), Mick West 
(Ernst & Young), Jane Winfield (Regeneration and Major Projects - Team 
Manager), Anna Winship (Financial Accounting Manager), Alan Witty (Ernst & 
Young) and Jackie Yates (Executive Director Organisational Development and 
Corporate Services) 
 
  
 
 
51. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
There were no apologies. 
 
 
52. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations. 
 
 
53. ORDER OF THE AGENDA 
 
The Chair, with the agreement of the Committee, took items in the order shown 
in these minutes (taking agenda items 10 and 11, then 9, then 8, then other 
items in order.) 
 
 
54. PROGRESS ON IMPLEMENTATION OF AUDIT RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
The Committee considered the report of the Head of Finance summarising 
progress on the implementation of internal and external audit recommendations.  
 
Anna Winship introduced the report. 
 
Mark Spriggs reported on the arrangements for leases or licences for community 
centres and that a report on on-going arrangements and a strategy for managing 



 

the centres would be considered by the City Executive Board in December. All 
20 centres had agreements in place. The council would directly oversee five, one 
at Jericho did not belong to the council, one has an agreement to lease, and 
leases and licences for the remainder were in place. East Oxford Community 
Centre would come under the council’s control from 1 September 2015. 
 
Councillors commented that for each centre, responsibilities for repairs must be 
clearly defined between the council and the management committee. 
 
The Committee agreed to note the report and the actions. 
 
 
55. INVESTIGATION TEAM UPDATE REPORT 
 
The Committee considered the report of the Head of Finance setting out the 
activity and performance of the Investigation Team from 1 April 2014 to 31 
March 2015 and the plans for the Investigation Service.  
 
Scott Warner introduced the report.  
 
Councillors asked for more detail about the split between recovered money and 
prevented losses, and discussed the implications, impact and response to right 
to buy and tenancy fraud. 
 
The Committee agreed to note the report. 
 
 
56. INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT - ROSEHILL COMMUNITY CENTRE 
 
The Committee considered the report of the internal auditor setting out the 
results of their evaluation of the capital project for the construction of a new 
community centre at Rosehill. 
 
Christopher Dickens introduced the report and explained the conclusions set out 
there. 
 
Jacqueline Yates, Nigel Kennedy, Jane Lubbock, Ian Brooke answered 
questions from the Committee: 

• New capital programme procedures (the capital gateway process) defined 
roles more clearly and required a clear and considered procurement strategy 
for major projects. Staff were trained in project management, as appointing 
an external project manager was not always satisfactory. 

• Full financial and credit checks were carried out before letting a contract, and 
monthly financial checks were carried out on key suppliers and customers. 

• There was no indication at the time the project went to tender that the 
number of bids would be problematically few or that a different process may 
produce better results. 

• This was a complex project to deliver a flagship centre for the council and 
community, and the project was now on track and on budget. Officers 
considered it more important to deliver a high quality centre, with the right 



 

elements included for the community, than to deliver a lower specification 
scheme. It was uncommon for such schemes to be longer and more 
expensive projects than anticipated. 

• As the capital programme had grown significantly, officers were more aware 
of the market and more rigorous with external project managers and 
gathering market intelligence. 

• The gateway process started in September 2014 and included points where 
the design and price were frozen.  

• The recommendations from the report would be added to the audit tracker 
and progress reported to the committee. 

 
Committee members commented:  

• Project managers needed to be mindful of how community involvement 
affects projects. 

• As the increase in costs was not uncommon in this type of project, did the 
organisation have the capacity to deliver these or should an experienced 
project manager be appointed for these infrequent large projects? 

• The report was useful and timely. 

• The post-implementation review at the end of the project should be brought 
to the committee for its consideration. 

 
The Committee noted the report and the comments from officers and members. 
 
 
57. INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT - SPORTS PITCH BOOKING 
 
Councillor Thomas left the meeting at the start of this item. 
 
The Committee considered the report of the internal auditor summarising the 
evaluation of controls and processes in place for sports pitch and facilities 
bookings. 
 
Christopher Dickens introduced the report and in answer to questions from the 
Committee he and Ian Brooke said: 

•  Four medium risks were identified and the implications of these should be 
considered even if action to reduce these was not practical or cost-effective. 

• Processes which led to non-compliance with the council’s financial 
regulations should stop. 

• Online payments were increasing, reducing the reliance on cash or cheques 
and allowing invoices to be processed through the accounting system 
(Agresso). Other authorities used online payment and booking systems and 
officers would like to make more use of these. 

• Agresso gave better control over invoicing, reduced errors and allowed 
checking. Systems were also in place to handle cash and paper bills correctly 
and with the proper checks. 
 

The Committee noted the report and the actions taken. 
 
 



 

58. AUDIT PLAN FOR YEAR END 31 MARCH 2015 
 
The Committee considered the report of the external auditor setting out how 
Ernst & Young intend to carry out their responsibilities and summarises their 
assessment of the key risks in respect of the audit for the year ending 1 March 
2015. 
 
Mick West introduced the report, outlined the key points, and answered 
questions from the Committee. 
 
The Committee noted the report. 
 
 
59. ANNUAL FEE LETTER 2015-16 
 
The Committee considered the report of the external auditor confirming the audit 
and certification work that Ernst & Young intend to carry out for Oxford City 
Council for the 2015/16 financial year. 
 
The Committee noted the report. 
 
 
60. LOCAL GOVERNMENT AUDIT COMMITTEE BRIEFING 
 
The Committee considered the briefing paper from the external auditor. 
 
Alan Witty introduced the briefing, outlined the key points, and answered 
questions from the Committee.  
 
The Committee noted the report and asked for: 

• notification of how to access officer decisions published on the website; 

• a briefing for members on the capital projects management and procurement 
process; 

• a briefing for the committee on national and local perspectives on audit; 
managing major projects; and assurance. 

 
 
61. INTERNAL AUDIT RISK ASSESSMENT & PLAN 2015-16 
 
Councillor Seamons left the meeting at the start of this item. 
 
The Committee considered the report of the Head of Finance setting out the 
audit plan for 2015-16 and the process for the procurement of internal audit 
services. 
 
Nigel Kennedy introduced the report, outlined the key points, and answered 
questions from the Committee as follows: 

• A full year’s internal audit plan was before the committee. 

• PriceWaterhouseCoopers would carry out the internal audit function under 
the current contract until September. The new contract would start then.  



 

• The annual report would be submitted to the next meeting and while no items 
of concern were anticipated, the committee would be informed should any 
arise. 

 
The Committee: 
1. approved as a working draft the Audit Plan for 2015-16 as set out in 

Appendix A of the report, subject to final agreement of the plan after 
discussion with officer regarding outstanding details; and 

2. noted the process for the procurement of the internal audit service. 
 
 
62. INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT - HOUSING RENTS 
 
The Committee considered the report of the internal auditor summarising the 
evaluation of controls and processes in place for housing rents. 
 
Christopher Dickens and Nigel Kennedy introduced the report and in answer to 
questions from the Committee said: 

• Under ‘right to buy disposals’ (P72) the dates should show April to June 
2014. 

• The improvements outlined in the report were now in place, including 
procedures for better communications and reconciliation between teams. 

• A new system, due to be introduced primarily for the investigation service, 
would allow officers to assess a tenant’s total overall level of debt before 
setting up debt recovery. 

• New processes relating to right to buy valuations could be circulated 
separately once implemented. 

 
The Committee noted the report and the actions taken. 
 
 
63. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
The Committee agreed to approve the minutes of the meeting held on 26 
February 2015 as a true and accurate record. 
 
 
64. DATES AND TIMES OF MEETINGS 
 
The Committee noted the dates and times of future meetings. 
 
The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 7.50 pm 
 
 
 
 


